the Group’s resistance to liquidity risk by means of equity fundraising.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider
that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder
(including the Subscription Price) are on normal commercial terms agreed upon after arm’s length
negotiations between the parties with reference to the prevailing market conditions and are fair and
reasonable. The Subscription and the entry into the Subscription Agreement are in the interest of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to the date of the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

the Completion
Immediately upon

the Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Liu Zhiwei 320,047,000 24.28 320,047,000 20.24

Jadehero Limited
(“Jadehero”) (Note) 80,000,000 6.07 80,000,000 5.06

Santo Limited
(“Santo”) (Note) 141,643,000 10.75 141,643,000 8.96

Public Shareholders
(other than the Subscriber) 756,005,885 57.36 756,005,885 47.80

Subscriber 20,272,000 1.54 283,865,577 17.95

Total: 1,317,967,885 100.00 1,581,561,462 100.00

Note:   Jadehero is owned as to 80% by Southlead Limited (“Southlead”). Southlead and Santo are wholly-owned
by Whole Advance Limited, which is wholly-owned by Liberal Expansion Limited, and in turn, Liberal
Expansion Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhao Xu Guang.

10

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The following are fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcements

Fundraising

activity

Net proceeds raised

(approximately) Intended use of net proceeds Actual use of net proceeds